

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**CONSERVE SOUTHWEST UTAH;
CONSERVATION LANDS FOUNDATION;
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY;
DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE; SOUTHERN
UTAH WILDERNESS ALLIANCE; THE
WILDERNESS SOCIETY; WILDEARTH
GUARDIANS,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR;
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT;
U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,**

Defendants,

and

**UTAH DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION and WASHINGTON
COUNTY, UTAH,**

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No: 1:21-CV-01506-ABJ

**OPPOSITION OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT WASHINGTON
COUNTY, UTAH TO FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
VOLUNTARY REMAND WITH PARTIAL VACATUR**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page:</u> |
|---|---------------------|
| I. BACKGROUND | 1 |
| A. The 1995 Habitat Conservation Plan and Incidental Take Permit..... | 2 |
| B. The Amended HCP and Incidental Take Permit | 3 |
| C. The Northern Corridor | 5 |
| II. ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| A. It would be improper for the Court to remand Washington County’s validly issued Incidental Take Permit | 6 |
| 1. There are no substantial and legitimate concerns that warrant remand of the ROD, ITP, and Biological Opinion..... | 8 |
| 2. Vacatur would be improper | 13 |
| B. The alleged deficiencies are not serious. | 14 |
| C. Vacatur of the ITP would be extremely disruptive..... | 15 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Federal Cases | |
| <i>Advocates for Highway Safety v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... | 13 |
| <i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... | 13, 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>Friends of Eel River v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 720 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... | 11 |
| <i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1982)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>NAACP v. Trump</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018)..... | 14 |
| <i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... | 14 |
| <i>Union Neighbors United, Inc. v. Jewell</i> , 831 F.3d 564 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... | 11 |
| <i>Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 519 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 14 |
| Federal Statutes | |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i> | 2, 3 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(1)(B) | 8 |
| Omnibus Public Land Management Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-11, §§ 1974, 1977, 123 Stat. 991, 1081-1083, 1088-1091 (Mar. 30, 2009) | 2, 5 |
| Regulations | |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)..... | 10 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 17.3 | 4 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 17.22 | 7 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 17.22(b)(5)..... | 4, 8 |

| | |
|---|------|
| 50 C.F.R. § 17.32(b)(5)..... | 4, 8 |
| 63 Fed. Reg. 8859 (Feb. 23, 1998) | 8 |
| 85 Fed. Reg. 35,950 (June 12, 2020) | 4 |
| 85 Fed. Reg. 72,683 (Nov. 13, 2020)..... | 5 |
